In the Matter of:
DORA M. MIDDLETON
V.

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a, AMEREN MISSOURI, et al.

EC-2020-0083, VOL. 111
February 25, 2020

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

EC-2020-0083 , Vol. I11

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Pr e- Heari ng Conference
February 25, 2020
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 3

Dora M M ddl et on,
Conpl ai nant ,
V. File No. EC 2020-0083

Uni on El ectric Conpany d/b/a,
Ameren M ssouri,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent .

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Shell ey L. Mayer, CCR
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

EC-2020-0083 , Vol. I11

APPEARANCES:

MR TRAVIS J. PRI NGLE
MS. DEBBI E BERNSEN
Depart nent of Econom c Devel opnent
Public Service Conm ssi on
200 Madi son Street
P. 0. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
For: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmi ssi on

M5. SARAH E. G BONEY (Appearing via tel ephone)
Smth Lewis, LLP
111 South 9th Street
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65201
573. 443. 3141
For: Union Electric Conpany d/b/a Aneren M ssouri

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

12



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020-0083 , Vol. I11

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDCGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record.
Today is February 25th, 2020. The tine is
currently 12:15. The Conm ssion has set this tine
for a prehearing conference for File No. EC 2020-0083
which is captioned as Dora M chelle M ddl et on,
conpl ai nant V Union Electric Conpany d/b/a Anmeren
M ssouri, respondent. M nane is Charles Hatcher and
| amthe regulatory | aw judge assigned to this case.

Let's go ahead and have counsel nake
their entries of appearance.

Ms. M ddl eton, are you on the phone?

Ms. M ddl eton does not appear.

For Ameren M ssouri ?

M5. G BONEY: For Ameren M ssouri this is
Sarah G boney, Gi-b as in boy -0-n-e-y at the | aw
firmof Smth Lewis. M office is at 111 South N nth
Street, Suite 200, Colunbia, M ssouri 65201.

JUDCGE HATCHER  Thank you. And for
Staff?

MR. PRINGLE: This is Travis Pringle from
staff counsel's office. |'ve given ny information to
the court reporter. Also at the table fromstaff we
have Debbi e Bernsen.

JUDGE HATCHER: And stating for the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

13



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020-0083 , Vol. I11

record again, the tinme is now 12:16. W were

schedul ed to begin at noon. W have been waiting for

the arrival of Ms. Mddleton. W'II|l call once again.

Ms. M ddl eton, are you on the phone? There is no

answer. M. M ddl eton does not appear; therefore, we

w Il go ahead and foll ow our nornmal procedures and
| ater on issue an order asking Ms. Mddleton to
expl ai n her absence.
Are there any other issues before we
adjourn this prehearing conference?
MS. G BONEY: Not from Ameren M ssouri,
Judge.
MR. PRINGLE: And not from staff, Judge.
JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Hearing none,

we are off the record.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

14



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

EC-2020-0083 , Vol. I11

CERTI FI CATE

I, Shelley L. Mayer, a Certified Court Reporter,
CCR No. 679, the officer before whomthe foregoing
transcript of proceedi ngs was taken, do hereby
certify that the testinony was taken by nme to the
best of ny ability and thereafter reduced to
typewiting under ny direction; that | am neither
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any of the
parties to the action in which this transcript of
proceedi ngs was taken, and further, that | amnot a
rel ative or enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherw se interested in the outcone of the action.

@mk‘%«w

Shel | ey L. Nhyer

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



EC- 2020- 0083

, Vol ndelx:

-0-n-e-y..reporter

-0-n-e-y 13:16

111 13:17
12:15 13:4
12:16 14:1

200 13:18
2020 13:3
25th 13:3

6

65201 13:18
679 15:3

A

ability 15:6
absence 14:8
action 15:9,13
adjourn 14:10
ahead 13:1014:6

Ameren 13:7,14,15
14:11

appearance 13:11
arrival 14:3
assigned 13:9
attorney 15:11

B

begin 14:2
Bernsen 13:24

boy 13:16

C

call 14:3
captioned 13:6
case 13:9

CCR 15:3,17
CERTIFICATE 15:1
Certified 15:2
certify 15:5
Charles 13:8
Columbia 13:18
Commission 13:4
Company 13:7
complainant 13:7

conference 13:5
14:10

counsel 13:10 15:8,
11

counsel's 13:22
court 13:2315:2

D

d/b/a 13:7
Debbie 13:24
direction 15:7
Dora 13:6

E

EC-2020-0083 13:5
Electric 13:7
employed 15:8,12
employee 15:11
entries 13:11

explain 14:8

F

February 13:3
File 13:5
financially 15:12
firm 13:17
follow 14:6
foregoing 15:3

Mayer 15:2,17
Michelle 13:6

Middleton 13:6,12,13
14:3,4,5,7

Missouri 13:8,14,15,
18 14:11

N

G

G-I-B 13:16

Giboney 13:15,16
14:11

Ninth 13:17
noon 14:2

normal 14:6

O

H

Hatcher 13:2,8,19,25
14:14

Hearing 14:14

office 13:17,22
officer 15:3
order 14:7

outcome 15:13

P

information 13:22
interested 15:13
issue 14:7

issues 14:9

judge 13:2,9,19,25
14:12,13,14

law 13:9,16
Lewis 13:17

M

make 13:10

parties 15:9,12
phone 13:12 14:4

prehearing 13:5
14:10

Pringle 13:21 14:13
procedures 14:6

proceedings 13:1
15:4,10

R

record 13:214:1,15
reduced 15:6
regulatory 13:9
related 15:8
relative 15:11
reporter 13:23 15:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EC- 2020- 0083

VoIndelx: | r espondent . . wai ti ng

respondent 13:8

S

Sarah 13:16
scheduled 14:2
set 13:4
Shelley 15:2,17
Smith 13:17
South 13:17

staff 13:20,22,23
14:13

stating 13:25
Street 13:18
Suite 13:18

T

table 13:23
testimony 15:5
thereto 15:12
time 13:3,414:1
Today 13:3
transcript 15:4,9
Travis 13:21
typewriting 15:7

U
Union 13:7

w
waiting 14:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: -o-n-e-y..reporter
	-o-n-e-y (1)
	111 (1)
	12:15 (1)
	12:16 (1)
	200 (1)
	2020 (1)
	25th (1)
	65201 (1)
	679 (1)
	ability (1)
	absence (1)
	action (2)
	adjourn (1)
	ahead (2)
	Ameren (4)
	appearance (1)
	arrival (1)
	assigned (1)
	attorney (1)
	begin (1)
	Bernsen (1)
	boy (1)
	call (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (1)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	Charles (1)
	Columbia (1)
	Commission (1)
	Company (1)
	complainant (1)
	conference (2)
	counsel (3)
	counsel's (1)
	court (2)
	d/b/a (1)
	Debbie (1)
	direction (1)
	Dora (1)
	EC-2020-0083 (1)
	Electric (1)
	employed (2)
	employee (1)
	entries (1)
	explain (1)
	February (1)
	File (1)
	financially (1)
	firm (1)
	follow (1)
	foregoing (1)
	G-I-B (1)
	Giboney (3)
	Hatcher (5)
	Hearing (1)
	information (1)
	interested (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	judge (7)
	law (2)
	Lewis (1)
	make (1)
	Mayer (2)
	Michelle (1)
	Middleton (7)
	Missouri (5)
	Ninth (1)
	noon (1)
	normal (1)
	office (2)
	officer (1)
	order (1)
	outcome (1)
	parties (2)
	phone (2)
	prehearing (2)
	Pringle (3)
	procedures (1)
	proceedings (3)
	record (3)
	reduced (1)
	regulatory (1)
	related (1)
	relative (1)
	reporter (2)

	Index: respondent..waiting
	respondent (1)
	Sarah (1)
	scheduled (1)
	set (1)
	Shelley (2)
	Smith (1)
	South (1)
	staff (4)
	stating (1)
	Street (1)
	Suite (1)
	table (1)
	testimony (1)
	thereto (1)
	time (3)
	Today (1)
	transcript (2)
	Travis (1)
	typewriting (1)
	Union (1)
	waiting (1)



